MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

take effect unless accepted and approved by a majority vote of the legal voters within said district, voting at an election specially called and held for the purpose, by the municipal officers of the city of Old Town, to be held at the voting places in each ward in said city; the date of holding said election to be determined by said municipal officers. Such special election shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided, however, that the board of registration shall not be required to prepare nor the city clerk to post a new list of voters, and for this purpose said board of registration shall be in session on the 3 secular days next preceding said election, the first 2 days thereof to be devoted to registration of voters and the last day to enable the board to verify the corrections of said list and to complete and close up its records of said sessions. The city clerk shall reduce the subject of this act to the following question: "Shall the act to incorporate the City of Old Town Great Works School District be accepted?" And the voters shall indicate by a cross placed against the words "yes" or "no" their opinion of the same. The result shall be declared by the city council and due certificate thereof filed with the secretary of state by the clerk of said city.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 17, 1947

Chapter 49

AN ACT Relating to the County Law Library at Rumford in the County of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1917, c. 88, amended. Chapter 88 of private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'County to contribute to support of county law library at Rumford. The treasurer of Oxford county shall annually pay to the treasurer of the Law Library Association of said county for the uses and benefits of the county law library at Rumford the sum of five hundred dollars \$1,000; this sum being additional to the amount now provided by law for the use of the county law library at Paris in said county, and said payment to begin with the year 1947.'